This Scottish Statutory Instrument has been made in consequence of a defect in S.S.I. 2006/298 and is being issued free of charge to all known recipients of that instrument.

SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2006 No. 404

EDUCATION

The Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Amendment Order of Council 2006

Made	17th July 2006
Laid before the Scottish Parliament	20th July 2006
Coming into force	21st July 2006

At the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 17th day of July 2006 By the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council

Their Lordships, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by sections 45 and 60 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992(1) and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, order as follows:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Amendment Order of Council 2006 and shall come into force on 21st July 2006.

(2) In this Order–

"the 1993 Order" means The Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Order of Council 1993(2); and

"the 2006 Order" means the Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Order of Council 2006(3).

Amendments to the Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Order of Council 2006

2.—(1) The 2006 Order is amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) and (3).

(2) In article 2 (interpretation), in the definition of "Independent Governor", after "appointment" insert "or election".

^{(1) 1992 (}c. 37); to which there are amendments not relevant to this Order.

⁽²⁾ S.I.1993/1157, revoked by S.S.I. 2006/298. There are savings and transitional provisions in article 14 of that Order.

⁽**3**) S.S.I. 2006/298.

(3) In article 9 (validity of proceedings of the Board), after "appointment" each time it occurs, insert "or election".

The Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Order of Council 1993

3.—(1) The revocation of the 1993 Order by article 15 of the 2006 Order is revoked.

(2) The 1993 Order is revived for the purpose of its continuing application in relation to the Institution and the Governing Body (within the meaning of the 1993 Order) of the Robert Gordon University(4).

(3) The 1993 Order so revived shall be revoked with effect from the date of the coming into force of an order made under section 47 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992 closing the Institution and winding up the Governing Body (within the meaning of the 1993 Order) of the Robert Gordon University, as referred to in paragraph (2).

(4) The savings and transitional provisions in article 14 of the 2006 Order shall apply to that revocation under paragraph (3).

A. K. Galloway Clerk to the Privy Council

⁽⁴⁾ Formerly known as the Robert Gordon Institute of Technology and whose name was changed in accordance with section 49 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992 by resolution of the Governing Body on 18th March 1992 and consent of the Privy Council on 12th June 1992.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends, and makes transitional provision in relation to, the Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Order of Council 2006 ("the 2006 Order").

Article 2 makes provision for minor amendments to the governance arrangements for the Robert Gordon University (formerly known as the Robert Gordon Institute of Technology and whose name was changed in accordance with section 49 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992 by resolution of the Governing Body on 18th March 1992 and consent of the Privy Council on 12th June 1992) contained in the 2006 Order.

Article 3 reinstates the revoked Robert Gordon University (Scotland) Order of Council 1993 for a transitional period. This maintains the governance arrangements for The Robert Gordon University Institution which is to be closed by order under section 47 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992, until that closure (and the transfer by that order of the assets and liabilities of the Institution to the reconstituted University). This corrects an omission in the 2006 Order.